SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 2, 1874.

CHAPTER LXXXVII.

AN ACT TO REPEAL SECTION TWO OF CHAPTER FIFTY-NINE OF THE SPECIAL LAWS OF THE YEAR ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND SIXTY-THREE, ENTITLED "AN ACT TO CHANGE THE NAME OF ANN JANE CLARK TO THAT OF CATHARINE HACK."

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That section two of chapter fifty-nine of the special laws of the year one thousand eight hundred and sixty-three be and the same hereby is repealed.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 5, 1874.

CHAPTER LXXXVIII.

AN ACT TO REPEAL SECTION TWO OF CHAPTER EIGHTY OF THE SPECIAL LAWS OF THE YEAR ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND SIXTY-TWO, ENTITLED "AN ACT TO CHANGE THE NAME OF WILLIAM STAHLER, TO THAT OF WILLIAM HACK."

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That section two of chapter eighty of the special laws of the year one thousand eight hundred and sixty-two, be and the same hereby is repealed.

39